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CARRYOVER OF VEGETABLE SEEDS 43 PERCENT BELOW LAST YEAR

Stocks of vegetable seeds held by dealers on June 30, 1978
totaled 87.9 million pounds (39.9 thousand metric tons), down 43 per-
cent from a year earlier. Decreases were reported for 37 kinds of
seed, while stocks of 5 kinds showed increases.

Stocks of pea seed on June 30, 1978 were down 54 percent from
a year earlier, while inventories of bean seed were down 43 percent.
Sweet corn seed on hand was down 27 percent from a year ago, and
radish seed was down 30 percent. The only vegetable seed stocks
showing increases from a year earlier were kale and collards, loose-
leaf Tlettuce, onion, parsley and spinach.

Stocks by kind of seed for the period 1973 through 1978 are
shown on page 2. Detailed information by varieties and types of
seed can be found on pages 3 through 9.

These results are based on a nationwide survey of 166 firms in
1978 and 162 in 1977. MWithout their voluntary cooperation, this
report would not be possible.

SeHy 1-1 (8/78) For Information Call: (202) 447-7687



STOCKS OF VEGETABLE SEEDS ON JUNE 30, 1973-1978

KIND . 1973 . 1974 i 1975 i 1976 . 1977 . 1978

: ] ) 7,000 POUNDS

BEANS, BUSH GREEN pOD : 11,105 10,416 22,570 46,162 29,131 14,338
BEANS, BUSH WAX POD . 2,466 1,229 1,341 4,061 2,359 2,021
BEANS, POLE : 876 790 577 2,673 T 2,620 2,340
BEANS, BUSH LIMA : 1,482 1,260 3,876 6,236 5,246 3,631
BEANS, POLE LIMA : 172 80 230 460 482 478

TOTAL, BEANS : 16,101 13,775 28,594 59,593 39,838 22,808
BEET, GARDEN ¢ 1,081 650 536 1,712 2,061 2,040
BROCCOLT : 152 66 112 184 200 134
CABBAGE : 483 331 364 581 689 555
CARRGT : 580 350 452 1,633 2,676 1,727
CAULIFLOWER : 57 39 63 133 119 88
CELERY : 52 33 36 72 97 59
CHARD, SWISS : 95 51 25 205 320 201
CORN, SWEET, HYBRID : 9,029 7,816 4,490 13,924 14,634 10,862
CORN, SWEET, OPEN POLLINATED : 581 493 328 723 991 593

TOTAL, CORN, SWEET : 9,610 8,309 4,818 14,647 15,625 11,455
CORN, NON-SWEET : 195 57 195 350 433 286
CUCUMBER ¢ 1,293 970 967 2,535 1,902 1,289
EGGPLANT : 18 19 26 36 a4 29
ENDIVE : 80 53 33 148 136 88
KALE & COLLARDS : 124 63 160 441 662 680
KOHL RABI : 17 9 6 i 24 17
LEEK : n 8 16 13 12 9
LETTUCE, HEADING : 550 406 486 626 616 502
LETTUCE, LOOSE-LEAF : 178 130 86 154 198 217
LETTUCE, ROMAINE : 44 a2 58 75 60 56

TOTAL, LETTUCE : 772 578 630 354 873 775
MUSKMELON & CANTALQUPE : 509 559 549 728 703 460
WATERMELON : 972 971 700 S 1,332 ¥,372 1,200
MUSTARD : 297 416 787 1,034 959 654
OKRA : 262 323 869 1,200 700 326
ONION SEED : 579 346 322 536 1,141 1,183
PARSLEY : 145 124 120 119 172 249
PARSNIP : 33 74 38 48 74 55
PEAS : 47,469 14,628 37,43 67,456 72,168 33,062
PEPPER : 167 170 232 453 360 237
PUMPKIN : 89 143 169 300 286 215
RADISH ¢ 1,470 839 937 2,046 2,993 2,102
SALSIFY : 4 4 2 8 8 7
SPIKACH 1 1,004 1,257 1,664 1,534 796 1,014
SQUASH, SUMMER : 437 373 520 1,296 1,272 963
SQUASH, WINTER : 123 m 134 384 468 405
TOMATO : 539 480 443 847 978 882
TURNIP : 540 325 589 1,900 3,151 2,319
RUTABAGA : 88 29 58 243 355 297

TOTAL, ALL VEGETABLES T B5,448 46,573 82,597 164,669 153,670 87,870

THE SUM GOF INDIVIDUAL ITEMS MAY &OT EQUAL THE TOTAL BECAUSE OF ROUNDING.
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STOCKS OF VEGETABLE SEEDS ON.-JUNE 30s 1977 AND 1978
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KIND AND VARIETY QR TYPE 1 1977 : 1978
H POUNDS

BEANSs GARDENs BUSH GREEN PQD %
BURPEE AND LANORETHS STRINGLESS GREEN POD H] 9224267 683,782
BLUE LAKE TYPE H 7330643345 2+981,662
CONTENDER H 5269372 150594977
PROVIDER TYPES t 602,309 3774948
HARVESTER TYPE H 19336,532 692,500
HORTICULTURAL TYPES L 313,455 290,453
SLENDERWHITE ' 215,206 102,567
SLIMGREEN H 765,268 636,331
TENDERCROP H 322135 4474369
TENDERGREEN TYPES H B714358 593,393
TOPCROP - H balebT2 812,696
WHITE HALF RUNNER TYPES L 120072204 6564561
WHITE OR LIGHT TENDERCROP TYPES ' B+7785033 194039863
OTHER WHITE SEEDED STRINGLESS VARIETIES t 3,095,525 103444908
OTHER BUSH GREEN VARIETIES : 2+4274559 2928491023
TOTALssoessanse 3 2931314040 14+3238,113

BEANSs GARDENs BUSH WAX POD H
ROUND POD TYPES H 19066,782 1+735,5]8
FLAT POD TYPES 1 102924660 285,854
TOTALIIQQCOCOIQ L 243594442 2+0210372

BEANS+ GARDENe POLE H
BLUE LAKE TYPES H 4104577 385,552
KENTUCKY WONOER BROWN SEEDED H 142334063 110634489
SCARLET RUNNER TYPES 1 S34546 1154414
QTHER PQLE VARIETIES H 922.578 1754+990
TOTAL..-.O-.G-. H 296190664 2'340‘“45

BEANS, BUSH LIMA t
FORDHOOK TYPES ! 324,890 682,682
GREEN SEED HENDERSON LIKE TYPE s 312691340 14650202
HENDERSON BUSH { 755y T42 465,323
JACKSON WONDER ' 331146 «00,007
OTHER BUSH LIMA VARIETIES H 5649630 433,09)
TOTALssscsnsanny 1 5!2“507“8 3!63‘!305

BEANS» POLE LIMA 1
ALL VARIETIES ] 4820174 477,605
TOTALessseosnas ¢ 4824174 477,605
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STOCKS OF VEGETABLE SEEDS ON JUNE 30» 1977 aND 1978
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KIND AND VARIETY OR TYPE t 1977 { 1978
H POUNDS

BEETs GARDEN H
CROSBY DR EARLY WONDER TYPES H 5095470 5434790
DETROIT TYPES i 8584909 959,167
RUBY QUEEN TYPES H 608777 458,961
OTHER GAROEN VARIETIES ] 844287 18,4360
TOTALsesesassnse t 2206)19412 ZoOhD'ZTB

BROCCOLT |
HYBRIDS ¥ 51¢126 37,855
OPEN=POLLINATED VARIETIES : 1494189 95,910
TOTALesensenoee ¢ 2004245 133,765

CABBAGE H]
HYBRIDSt EARLY 1 iT7s116 255399
MIDSEASON 1 965146 65¢544
LATE | ? 4T4732 17,815
COPENHAGEN AND GOLDEN ACRE TYPES ] 1474181 1464599
OANISH BALLHEAD TYPES L 344386 254674
ROUND DUTCM TYPES H 1154211 100,079
FLAT DUTCH TYPES H] 96,613 63,418
RED VARIETIES H 59985 5,656
SAVOY VARIETIES 3 89410 104794
WAKEF TELD TYPES 1 659812 63409])
OTHER VARIETIES 1 344128 304717
TOTALessotnraens 1 689,088 5544786

CARROT ]
CHANTENAY» ALL TYPES 1 7904765 380,38)
DANVERSs ALL TYPES H] 4654576 3024386
HYBRIOS: IMPERATOR TYPES H 2154636 143,827
NANTES TYPES H 20964 22919
PROCESSING L] 184535 234659
‘IMPERATOR TYPES 1 599,397 484,850
NANTES TYPES H 5524379 374,98])
OTHER VARIETIES H 129342 14,068
TOTALsososerens ¢ 216754596 1e7274071

CAULIFLOWER H
HYBRIDS 3 410 192
SNOWBALL TYPES ) 1024306 644899
WINTER TYPES ! 154805 234087
TOTALsssnesvass ¢ 118519 88,178

CELERY t
PASCAL TYPES H 4e0T9 3,673
GOLDEN TYPES H BeB17 3,207
UTAH TYPES ] B0+977 S0s)62
OTHER VARIETIES H 3,457 1262}
TOTALSeasssssee ¢ 97330 584663

CHARDs SWISS ! '

BOARD-RIB GREEN ! 113.377 34346
FORDHOOK GIANT t 147,060 514435
LUCULLUS : 522776 424757
QTHER VARIETIES ¢ 59662 12702
TOTAL“l....!.. i 319!875 2010240
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STOCKS OF VEGETABLE SEEDS ON JUNE 30+ 1977 AND 1978
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KIND AND VARIETY OR TYPE H 1977 H 1978
] POUNDS

CORNy SwWEET» HYBRIDS 1
GOLDEN CROSS BANTAM H La7664132 1+06834147
YELLOW HYBRIDS: EARLY SEASON 1 39258¢135 29297176
MIDSEASON AND LATER 1/ : S59395,752 305704823
OTHER MIDSEASON & LATE 2/ H 2+1539374 19 798,844
COUNTRY GENTLEMAN HYBRIOS 1 151,410 146,743
ROWED WHITE HWYBRIDS ' 932,729 12704927
OTHER HYBRIDS ' 9764467 Tl4e248
TOTALesvaesanan I 144633,999 10+8614+908

CORNy SWEETy OPEN POLLINATED 1
EARLY AND LATE YELLOW H 8004482 4284067
WHITE VARIETIES 1 190,964 165,422
TOTALsousssesne 991 1 bkbd 5934489

CORNs NON=SWEET 1
ALL NON=SWEET VARIETIES 1 432,788 286,290
TOTALesnsscavee ¢ 4324748 286,290

CUCUMBER i
HYBRIDSt PICKLINGs BLACK SPINE H 186,889 1744425
PICKLINGy WHITE SPINE 3 #35,589 J4h,y938
SLICERS : 864035 34,096
BEIT=ALPHA TYPES ! 3/ 124939
OPEN=POLLINATED VAR.! PICKLING TYPES H 488124 296,581
POINSETY L 1084677 874931
BEIT=ALPHA TYPES ] 3/ 111,388
OTHER SLICING VAR, L 596,971 2264,469
TOTALsvoovosnee L] 1!902!085 10283'767

EGGPLANT H
nYBRIDS 3 2+596 1,889
BLACK REAUTY TYPES ' 11+784 T:605
FLORIDA MARKET ' 224527 15,852
FORT MYERS MARKET TYPES H 361 1,002
OTHER VARIETIES : Te075 24278
TOTALsownvesere 1§ B4 363 20,626

ENDIVE 1
BROAD LEAF VARIETIES t 724,826 444329
CURLED LEAF VARIETIES H 634568 43,782
TOTAL.OIIOCIIOI t 136'39“ Ballll

KALE & COLLARDS %
DWARF SIBERIAN H 684819 86,035
SCOTCH TYPES ' 30,327 35,657
OTHER VARIETIES H 2¢304 2763
COLLARDOS 1 S604177 555,568
TOTALesnstanses ¢ 6614667 680,023

KOHLRAB] '
PURPLE VARIETIES 1 44871 60497
WHITE VARIETIES i 19,433 104272
TOTALssesosnees 269304 164769

e g Y S oDV A S e - - - L - e - -

1/ INTENDED FOR PROCESSING. 2/ FRESH MARKET AND WOME GARDEN. 3/ NOT REPORTED
SEPARATELY.
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STOCKS OF VEGETABLE SEEDS ON JUNE 1977 AND 1978

KIND AND VARIETY OR TYPE 1977 : 1978
: —TOUNGE
LEEK :
ALL TYPES AND VARIETIES : 11,781 9,235
TOTAL : 11, 781 9,235
: MOSAIC INDEX O IN 30,000
LETTUCE, HEADING :
BIBB TYPES : 8,081 4,522
OTHER BUTTER HEAD VARTETIES : 9,220 7,156
CRISP HEAD SHIPPING STRAINS ' 339,478 221,630
TOTAL : 356,779 233,308
LETTUCE, LODSE-LEAF :
GRAND RAPIDS ) 12,861 2,791
PRIZE HEAD : 7,654 6. 620
SALAD BOWL : 178 319
SIMPSON TYPES : 4,360 5,500
OTHER LOOSE-LEAF VARIETIES : 271 ag7
TOTAL : 25, 326 15,717
LETTUCE ROMAINE :
ALL TYPES AND VARIETIES X 12,545 19,498
TOTAL : 37,545 190408
: ALL OTHER
LETTUCE, HEADING :
BIEB TYPES : 40,238 46,038
OTHER BUTTER HEAD VARIETIES : 87,411 74,026
CRISP HEAD SHIPPING STRAINS : 131,383 149,060
TOTAL : 259, 032 269,125
\ETTUCE, LODSE-LEAF :
GRAND RAPIDS : 36, 061 43,098
PRIZE HEAD : 15,672 9,857
SALAD BOWL : 16,351 10,079
SIMPSON TYPES ) 90,114 109,156
OTHER LOOSE-LEAF VARIETIES : 14,162 28.970
TOTAL : 172, 360 201,155
LETTUCE, ROMAINE :
ALL TYPES AND VARIETIES :
TOTAL ) 27,840 36,015
: TOTAL
LETTUCE, HEADING :
BIBE TYPES : 48,319 50,561
OTHER BUTTER HEAD VARIETIES : 96, 631 81,182
CRISP HEAD SHIPPING STRAINS  : 470,861 370,690
TOTAL : 615 811 502,433
LETTUCE, LOOSE-LEAF : 48,922 45,889
GRAND RAPIDS : 48,922 45,889
PRIZE HEAD : 23,326 16,472
SALAD BOWL : 16, 529 10,398
SIMPSON TYPES : 94,474 114,656
OTHER LOOSE-LEAF VARIETIES : 14,433 29,457
TOTAL : 197, 684 216,872
LETTUCE, ROMAINE :
ALL TYPES AND VARIETIES : 59,985 55,513
TOTAL : 59,985 55.513
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STOCKS OF VEGETABLE SEEDS ON JUNE 30+ 1977 AND 1978

KIND AND VARIETY OR TYPE

- - - e e - - e b e g e A

MUSKMELON AND CANTALOUPE

HYBRIDS
HALES BEST STRAINS
HONEY DEW GREEN FLESH
IMPERIAL AND PMR TYPES
LATE SHIPPERS
ROCKY FOQRD
OTHER VARIETIES
TOTAL¢sssoennns

WATERME| ON

HYBRIDS

BLACK DIAMOND TYPES

CHARLESTON GRAY TYPES

CONGO

CRIMSON SWEET

JUBILEE TYPES

KLONDIKE AND PEACOCK TYPES

SUGAR BaABY

OTHER I1CEBOX TYPES

OTHER RED-FLESHED VARIETIES

YELLQW=FLESHED VARIETIES
TOTALeossesanene

MUSTARD

CURLED LEAF
SMOOTH LEAF
TOTALevoassnssnsn

OKRA

CLEMSON SPINELESS
OWARF GREEN LONG PODs PERKINS TYPE
VELVET TYPE
OTHER VARIETIES
TOTALstoesnanss

ONION SEED

HYBRIDS1 LONG=DAY

SHORT=DAY

SPANISH
BERMUDAs YELLOW TYPES
CRYSTAL WHITE WAX TYPES
EBENEZER
GRANO TYPES
PICKLING VARIETIES
SOUTHPORT WHITE GLOBE
SWEET SPANISHe WHITE TYPES
SWEET SPANISHs YELLOW ALL STRAINS
YELLOW GLOBEs ALL TYPES
BUNCHING OR NON-BULBING TYPES
OTHER OPEN POLLINATED VARIETIES

TOTALeswsesnnee
PARSLEY
HAMBURG ROOTED
CURLED VARIETIES
PLAIN VARIETIES
TOTALeveonsanes
PARSNIP
ALL TYPES AND VARIETIES
TOTAL"'......I

e D b o A e ol o S e A A SR -
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! 1977 : 1978

t POUNDS

t

1 33,826 27.831
L 74,359 564086
H 94,769 52955
H 293,542 1374242
1 34,414 Tie63T
1 25,607 17¢455
i 146,796 G4 169
H 703,313 460,375
H

i 13,632 104302
t 91,431 29800
1 677,356 4234856
! 28,8913 124816
H 43,517 125,737
H 59,438 87875
$ 154,749 165,287
t 115,323 235,529
! 76,508 444681
! 96,425 S4s161
t 14,949 10,328
¢ 1,372,221 142004374
H

L 313,069 2259599
' 645,665 428,186
! 958,734 653,785
t

1 442,214 1374271
' 144,565 1044143
! 53,047 28,4019
! 60,553 564547
L 700,379 3254980
i

} 61,664 794585
1 78,890 TT4327
i 26,928 150,328
¢ 30,076 19,388
i 98,664 89,702
! 75,866 734164
i 48,845 83,506
: 43,276 37,798
' 158,131 1264560
i 139,946 159,928
' 54,250 58,993
! 18, 350 304068
! 115,870 117+584
t 189,939 T9s116
! 1,140,695 1+1834047
1

t 6,086 - 3y721
' 125,107 203,146
H 40,348 42,095
: 171,541 248,962
H 73,943 S44614
t 73,943 544614
CROP REPORTING BOARD, ESCS, USDA
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STOCKS OF VEGETABLE SEEDS ON JUNE 30y 1977 AND 1978

KIND AND YARIETY OR TYPE

PEAS

ALOERMAN TYPES

PROGRESS #9 TYPES

LITTLE MARVEL

OTHER MARKET AND MOME TYPES

ALASKAs REGULAR

ALASKA SMALLs ALL MATURITIES

OTHER SMOOTH VARIETIES FOR SOWING

ALSWEET TYPES

EARLY PERFECTION, LARGE SEED

EARLY PERFECTION, SMALL SEED

LATE PERFECTION

SURPRISE TYPES

THOMAS LAXTON TYPES

EARLY FREEZER TYPES

MIDSEASON FREEZER TYPES

LATE FREEZER TYPES

GTHER CANNING AND FREEZING TYPES

EDIBLE PODDED PEAS
TOTAL...I.III..

PEPPER

HYBRIDS

CALIFORMIA WONDER TYPES

CALIFORNIA WONDER 300

EARLY CALWONDER TYPES

OTHER SWEET BELL TYPES SUSCEPTIGLE

YOLO wWONDER

KEYSTONE RESISTANT

QTHER SWEET BELL TYPE TMR

PIMENTO STRAINS

SWEET NON=BELL TYPES

ANAHEIM CHILI STRAINS

HUNGARIAN WAX HOT

OTHER HOT VARIETIES
TOTAL.O.C.‘...I

PUMPKIN

HYBRID
CONNECTICUT FIELD
CUSHAN TYPES
OYHER LARGE TYPES
OTHER MEDIUM TYPES
OTHER SMALL TYPES
TOTALecosssanse

RADISH

CHAMPION

CHERRY BELLE

CRIMSON GIANT

RED PRINCE

SCARLET GLOBE TYPEs MEDIUM TOP

SCARLET GLOBE TYPE. SHORY TOP

SPARKLER TYPES

WHITE ICICLE

WINTER VARIETIES

OTHER VARIETIES
TOTAL...'I."..

SALSIFY

ALL TYPES AND VARIETIES
TOTAL...I......
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1977

- 333,830
1,740,528
780,837
1,076,381
3,337,095
6,437,565
28,808
5,852,601
3,149,995
9,667,909
2,308,258
2,359,777
420,287
13,580,402
2,695,271
11,576,011
6,383,962
438,845
72,168,362

3,51
21,156
20,726
52,137
12,138
56,367
48,568
23,581

6,917
37,210
11,841

8,438
51,271

359,861

3,845
93,117
8,486
23,704
97,71
59,417
286,280

165,949
249,603
308,042
539,768
686,068
234,452
326,297
320,382

62,327
100,187
2,993,075

8,356
8,356

1978

POUNDS

131349
856,472
T3l+680
695,240
2:193,190
976,635
564126
808,987
391564340
6+030+793
346704946
817,923
2584622
GyaB24275
146684649
498944324
193204967
311,859
3340624377

2+394
114179
Te217
S2+252
134941
20,564
254667
114827
Ss776
314751
114198
54956
37,293
236,815

2v+116
1234834
e T42
15,266
144524
S4,.881
2154363

15642%0
117832
1954127
296,275
483,953
189,086
265,693
235+646
56¢301
105,964
211024167

Tet94%
Te494




STOCKS OF VEGEYABLE SEEDS ON JUNE 30s 1977 AND 1976
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KIND aND VARIETY OR TYPE 1 1977 1 1978
) POUNDS

SPINACH L
HYBRID? FLAT TYPES H 213,323 3134846
SEMI~SAVOY TYPES : 118,828 31,520
SAVOY TYPES ! 67,014 63,4525
SAVOY TYPES ] 176,737 1824635
GIANT NOBEL TYPES : 41,506 27,398
VIROFLAY TYPES t 141,462 168,968
OTHER VARIETIES - : 37,491 2269441
TOTALacsssanvesn t 796,461 1+014,333

SQUASH, SUMMER 4
HYBRIDSt ZUCCHINI TYPE ¢ 172,896 109,212
CROOKNECK TYPE : 95,741 89,888
STRAIGHTNECK TYPE t 28,987 33,303
OTHER HYBRIDS t 5,305 55053
COCOZELLE AND VEGETABLE MARROW t 187,296 1414965
CROOKNECK VARIETIES 1 233,438 158,983
STRAIGHTNECK VARIETIES 1 234,925 1744821
SCALLOP VARIETIES 1 75,536 65,011
ZUCCHINE VARIETIES 1 234,333 188,410
TOTALassevassas ¢ 1,272,457 9624646

SQUASHs WINTER L]
BANANA TYPES ' 34,393 18,627
BOSTON MARROW $ 12,134 114166
BUTTERNUT TYPES 1 112,998 115,269
GOLDEN DELICIOUS H 18,530 13,004
HUBBARD VARIETIES H 55,855 Gh4471
TABLE QUEEN TYPES ! 93,856 91,931
OTHER WINTER VARIETIES H 139,933 110,200
YOTALota'.cuau- ¥ 4673699 ‘00“'663

TOMATO $
HYBRIDST WESTERN SHIPPER t 2,186 44552
MARKET AND HOME GARDEN ' 24,893 17,334
PROCESSING I} 26 19412
EASTERN CANNING TYPES ' 63,180 944677
SOUTHERN SHIPPING TYPES 3 89,746 100,746
WESTERN MARKET TYPES s 125,853 904250
WEST PROC, MECH HVSTs GR SHOULDER VF145 t 240,180 2454309
WEST PROC, MECH HVSTe UNIFORM GR VF 45 : 100,171 85,3235
ELONGATED TYPES t 103,388 794820
OTHER ROUND RED TYPES t 125,806 T64748
PINK FRUITED VARIETIES t 5,664 24952
YELLOW FRULITED VARIETIES 1 1,230 1080
PEAR QR PASTE TYPES 1 83,840 74,080
SMALL FRUITED VARIETIES 1 11,309 8s112
TOTALenvovsnwne t 978,472 BA2+607

TURNLP 1
PURPLE TOP WHITE GLOBE t 2,347,069 194674832
SEVEN TOP TYPES 1 364,801 233,782
SHOGOIN TYPES 1 235,228 183,529
OTHER WHITE=FLESHED YARIETIES 1 156,142 141,249
YELLOW=FLESHED VARIETIES 3 48,173 43,828
TOTAL...evnn ¥ 3,151,813 2,318,538

RUTABAGA s
AMERICAN PURPLE TOP t 295,221 248,318
LAURENTIAN 1 45,405 35,680
OTHER VARIETIES 1 14,062 12,676
TOTALssssveveee ¢ 354,688 296,674
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